RESOLUTION 2001-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU, FLORIDA, OKALOOSA COUNTY, APPROVING A MAINTENANCE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION WHICH DOCUMENTS PROVISIONS FOR THE TOWN TO PROVIDE CERTAIN MAINTENANCE TO ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAYS ALONG THAT PORTION OF STATE ROAD 85 LOCATED WITHIN THE TOWN LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU IN RETURN FOR FINANCIAL COMPENSATION BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, a portion of State Road 85 is located within the incorporated Boundaries of the Town of Cinco Bayou, Florida (hereinafter referred to as "Town"); and,

WHEREAS, the Town and the State of Florida Department of Transportation mutually desire to ensure that the right-of-way for the state highway facilities located within the Town be attractively maintained by mowing, edging, sweeping and litter removal; and,

WHEREAS, the Town is prepared to provide right of way maintenance services in return for compensation from the State of Florida of Transportation and the State of Florida Department of Transportation is prepared to provide such compensation to the Town for right-of-way maintenance services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF CINCO BAYOU, OKALOOSA COUNTY, AND FLORIDA THAT:

- 1. The terms and conditions of the Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement between the Town and the State of Florida, Department of Transportation, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", are hereby approved. The agreement is for one year with two (2) one-year renewals if mutually agreed upon by the Town and the Department.
- 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute all necessary documents in order to enter into the approved Agreement and to take all other actions necessary to implement the maintenance program by the Town under the terms and conditions of the Agreement with the State for the initial one (1) year term and any approved renewal terms.

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU, FLORIDA IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 10^{TH} DAY OF MAY, 2001.

APPROVED:
Randall P. Drabczuk, Mayor
ATTEST:
Agnes J. Webb, Town Manager/Clerk